

Tata Chemicals Limited
Regd. Office: Bombay House, 24 Horni Mody Street, Mumbai - 400 001

PART I

Standalone Audited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2015

(₹ in crore)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2015	Quarter ended 30th June, 2015	Quarter ended 30th September, 2014	Half-year ended 30th September, 2015	Half-year ended 30th September, 2014	Year ended 31st March, 2015
1 Income from operations						
a) Sales / Income from operations	3099.61	2370.27	2883.19	5469.88	5038.42	10236.91
Less : Excise duty	61.90	61.96	60.70	123.86	122.32	252.52
Net sales / Income from operations	3037.71	2308.31	2822.49	5346.02	4916.10	9984.39
b) Other operating income	17.85	19.40	17.32	37.25	37.45	97.67
Total income from operations	3055.56	2327.71	2839.81	5383.27	4953.55	10082.06
2 Expenses						
a) Cost of materials consumed	949.83	1018.74	983.12	1968.57	1822.26	3778.55
b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	1116.44	699.02	735.49	1815.46	1538.63	2712.54
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(217.59)	(496.95)	(71.02)	(714.54)	(652.23)	(850.84)
d) Employee benefits expense	97.33	85.48	87.46	182.81	163.94	330.17
e) Power and fuel	270.10	240.39	278.76	510.49	516.95	1034.95
f) Freight and forwarding charges	215.04	210.41	192.50	425.45	359.70	759.00
g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	46.84	47.87	50.32	94.71	96.39	192.71
h) Other expenses	314.88	323.80	311.94	638.68	603.50	1278.86
Total expenses (2a to 2h)	2792.87	2128.76	2568.57	4921.63	4449.14	9235.94
3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	262.69	198.95	271.24	461.64	504.41	846.12
4 Other income	48.82	48.19	49.69	97.01	92.70	194.75
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	311.51	247.14	320.93	558.65	597.11	1040.87
6 Finance costs	48.22	46.38	47.63	94.60	92.42	186.78
7 Profit from ordinary activities before Tax (5-6)	263.29	200.76	273.30	464.05	504.69	854.09
8 Tax expense	71.62	54.76	64.13	126.38	125.99	216.12
9 Net profit after Tax (7-8)	191.67	146.00	209.17	337.67	378.70	637.97
10 Paid-up equity share capital (Face value : ₹ 10 per share)	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82
11 Reserves excluding revaluation reserves						5788.45
12 Earnings per share (in ₹)						
- Basic	7.52*	5.73*	8.21*	13.25*	14.86*	25.04
- Diluted	7.52*	5.73*	8.21*	13.25*	14.86*	25.04
13 Debt Service Coverage Ratio (note 2)				6.91	7.50	6.60
14 Interest Service Coverage Ratio (note 2)				6.91	7.50	6.60
* Not annualised						
See accompanying notes to the financial results						

PART II

Select Information for the quarter and half-year ended 30th September, 2015

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2015	Quarter ended 30th June, 2015	Quarter ended 30th September, 2014	Half-year ended 30th September, 2015	Half-year ended 30th September, 2014	Year ended 31st March, 2015
A Particulars of Shareholding						
1. Public Shareholding						
- Number of Shares	17,58,30,421	17,58,30,421	17,56,30,421	17,58,30,421	17,56,30,421	17,58,30,421
- Percentage of shareholding	69.02%	69.02%	68.94%	69.02%	68.94%	69.02%
2. Promoters and promoter group Shareholding						
a) Pledged/Encumbered						
- Number of Shares	37,23,648	37,23,648	37,23,648	37,23,648	37,23,648	37,23,648
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	4.72%	4.72%	4.71%	4.72%	4.71%	4.72%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	1.46%	1.46%	1.46%	1.46%	1.46%	1.46%
b) Non-encumbered						
- Number of Shares	7,52,02,209	7,52,02,209	7,54,02,209	7,52,02,209	7,54,02,209	7,52,02,209
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	95.28%	95.28%	95.29%	95.28%	95.29%	95.28%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	29.52%	29.52%	29.60%	29.52%	29.60%	29.52%

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2015
B Investor Complaints	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	3
Received during the quarter	11
Disposed of during the quarter	9
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	5

Tata Chemicals Limited
Standalone Audited Segmentwise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed

(₹ in crore)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th September, 2015	Quarter ended 30th June, 2015	Quarter ended 30th September, 2014	Half-year ended 30th September, 2015	Half-year ended 30th September, 2014	Year ended 31st March, 2015
1 Segment revenue						
a. Inorganic chemicals	883.21	871.67	812.51	1754.88	1603.35	3266.77
b. Fertilisers	1991.60	1190.04	1887.88	3181.64	2997.28	6227.26
c. Other agri inputs	83.79	208.73	91.23	292.52	256.92	369.83
d. Others	144.56	103.22	71.78	247.78	132.82	283.42
Total	3103.16	2373.66	2863.40	5476.82	4990.37	10147.28
Less: Inter segment	65.45	65.35	40.91	130.80	74.27	162.89
Total segment revenue	3037.71	2308.31	2822.49	5346.02	4916.10	9984.39
2 Segment results						
a. Inorganic chemicals	230.43	194.93	182.29	425.36	365.74	791.64
b. Fertilisers	88.30	50.17	136.39	138.47	227.83	264.79
c. Other agri inputs	9.21	12.75	13.21	21.96	31.29	38.76
d. Others	(1.80)	(5.87)	(8.80)	(7.67)	(15.98)	(47.74)
Total	326.14	251.98	323.09	578.12	608.88	1047.45
Less :						
(i) Finance costs	48.22	46.38	47.63	94.60	92.42	186.78
(ii) Net unallocated expenditure /(income)	14.63	4.84	2.16	19.47	11.77	6.58
Profit before Tax	263.29	200.76	273.30	464.05	504.69	854.09
3 Capital employed						
a. Inorganic chemicals	1343.95	1287.14	1339.03	1343.95	1339.03	1278.99
b. Fertilisers	2178.05	2646.58	1424.76	2178.05	1424.76	2643.86
c. Other agri inputs	6.32	137.87	15.03	6.32	15.03	45.59
d. Others	147.09	166.50	91.60	147.09	91.60	137.80
e. Unallocated	2753.55	1968.35	3284.45	2753.55	3284.45	1937.03
Total	6428.96	6206.44	6154.87	6428.96	6154.87	6043.27

Tata Chemicals Limited
Standalone Audited Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(₹ in crore)

Particulars	As at 30th September, 2015	As at 31st March, 2015
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Shareholder's funds		
(a) Share capital	254.82	254.82
(b) Reserves and surplus	6174.14	5788.45
Shareholder's funds	6428.96	6043.27
2 Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	1744.02	1739.40
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	189.59	191.23
(c) Other long term liabilities	0.95	1.67
(d) Long-term provisions	94.93	78.65
Non-current liabilities	2029.49	2010.95
3 Current liabilities		
(a) Short-term borrowings	1076.03	976.46
(b) Trade payables	2302.20	1848.41
(c) Other current liabilities	415.25	372.84
(d) Short-term provisions	262.06	616.71
Current liabilities	4055.54	3814.42
Total	12513.99	11868.64
B ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets (including capital work-in-progress and intangible assets under development)	1956.78	1964.22
(b) Non-current investments	4424.65	4363.85
(c) Long-term loans and advance	427.70	421.32
(d) Other non-current assets	8.75	12.70
Non-current assets	6817.88	6762.09
2 Current assets		
(a) Current investments	-	-
(b) Inventories	2462.07	1809.03
(c) Trade receivables	1907.55	2486.32
(d) Cash and Bank Balance	1019.24	574.30
(e) Short-term loans and advances	249.02	199.00
(f) Other current assets	58.23	37.90
Current assets	5696.11	5106.55
Total	12513.99	11868.64

NOTES TO STANDALONE RESULTS:

1. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 6th November, 2015 and the same have been audited by the Statutory Auditors.
2. Formulae used for calculation of Ratios are as follows:
 - a) Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Profit before Depreciation, Interest and Tax / (Interest + Principal repayment of long term loans (net of refinancing))
 - b) Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Profit before Depreciation, Interest and Tax / Interest
3. The previous period figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.

In terms of our report attached
For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP
Chartered Accountants

TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED

Sanjiv V. Pilgaonkar
Partner

CYRUS P. MISTRY
CHAIRMAN

Place: Mumbai
Date: 6th November, 2015